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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d). ’

Brodsky Smith represents Ema Bell (“Bell™), a citizen of the State of California acting in the
interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of consumer
products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing hazardous
substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) failed to
provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the Product in
California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the
Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the Product.

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Ema Bell, 222 S. Figueroa St. Apt. 1212, Los Angeles, CA 90012-2581; (Ph) 424-
332-3817.

2. Alleged Violator(s): I World Global Wholesale, LLC; IWorld, LLC; 1616 Holdings, Inc.;
Five Below, Inc.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least November 3, 2023
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Lead. Lead is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State
to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

5. Product:

Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product

Mug Cerra Donut Peek-a-Boo Ceramic Mug
UPC# 195207062040

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

I1I. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS
Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen

enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Bell against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Bell’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

S

Evan J. Sm_fth

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

ey

(€))
3

C))

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintifts’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: November 3, 2023 ﬁ

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 3, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

I World Global Wholesale, LLC IWorld, LLC

¢/o Fabian & Clendenin APC 240 W. 37" Street, 10" Floor

411 East Bonneville Ave., Suite 400 New York, NY 10018

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Member/Manager President/CEQ

IWorld, LLC Five Below, Inc.

65 W. 36t Street, 11™ Floor 1818 Market Street, Suite 2000

New York, NY 10018 Philadelphia, PA 19103

President/CEO President/CEO

1616 Holdings, Inc. 1616 Holdings, Inc.

701 Market Street, Suite 300 c/o CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service

Philadelphia, PA 19106 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N
Sacramento, CA 95833

President/CEO

Five Below, Inc.

¢/0 CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service

2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N

Sacramento, CA 95833

On November 3, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed November 3, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

~5

Evan J. Smith i




- s (Mancy O'Malley Pt Kwua‘;ﬂa, e ?ﬂlﬁ '*‘qu‘bﬁ alzar Btanoranlo Anne Macie Schubert ‘|
medn Counte Distriet Attormey Toggpsia Conncy Efermiet Aldmoy Bacmsmeate Courty Disteict Attorney

gl kpout Strect, Suite 650 B. Webdr Avonspe, Rowm 207 M0l G Street
i ad, CA 9462 | o, G 5063

m.ovg,  Peer 1R OLE

SRR PNpeS@lacsiv.oxg "
e Honorable Alison Haley e Hanorable Summer Stephian
taga County District Attorney Hunta Cruz County District Attomey San Diego County District Attorasy
{127 First St., Suite € 201 Ocean Steeat BO0 West Broadway
Lpa.C. 94359 Bunky Cruz, CA 95060 Bn Dicgo, CA 92101
s D@c"““tﬁ‘oﬁwp'i!org PrediSDAEnakeramounty us SanDisgaDAPropt S @sdeda.org
he Honorable Jeff W Reisig Michalls Latimmer, Program Coordinator  |Mark Ankeors, Deguty City Aftorey
Yola County District Atiorney [Eassen County ity of Saa Diego
Socond Strset B3NS, Lassen Stceet 200 Third Averue
Woodiamd, Busagvifts, CA 96130 Saq Disgo, CA 92101
= CityAstyPreg§5@sendieso, gov

Christagher Daibey,
IDeguty District Attomey
sianta Batbara County

PUpervising Deputy Distric Attorney
Santa Clars County

an fose, CA 95110
Eaiss0z

112 Santa Barbara Street
tianta Barbara, CA 93101

IDAPsoaéI@ye.sentn-bashar:.ca,us

. Palerie Lopsz, Deputy City Attomey

{alaveras Conaty District Atomey (iffive of the City Atiomey

&9 Mowntain Ranch Road 1390 Macket Sweet, 7 Flovr

o iBan Francisco, CA 94102
9 3 i fotyaity o

¢ Honorable Gregoty D Totten,
Yentura County Digirict Attormney
B00 8 Victosia Avenue

Aepie Lope: ;
Jeannine M. Pacioni
Brenuty Distric! Aftomsy
Montaray County

_’ 2puly District Actoney
p-onim Costa County

. Ward Strest N [Cainty Govt Canter Annex, 4" Floor 1200 Aguajito Road
.. mnes_z_. CA 94553 Luis Obisp IMiontizrgy, CA 93940
i TEEED anitaeostads. org PrapbSDAG 0. MNHErey 2R US

T he Honnmble CEffovd Mewsll
ievacii County District Attorney
28l Commercial Skreet

svagia City, CA 95959 ¢

200 .

+ie Homorubls Thomas Hardy
e County Distriot Attomey

24 Ppdi@ceae

il i -
vEonofable Stepban Passalacqua e Elonorable Bavid Hollister
preoni County District Attoruey [Plamas County District Atomey
Administration Drive 529 Mlain Sirset, Room 404
CA 95403 aiey, Ca, 95971
A T AR ) Bﬂuﬂ!ﬁ% WZOQA‘EE.._._..-&&“ {
: e Kitheuly Lewis {*hie Honorable Morgan Briggs Tire
vesa County District Attomey et Coungy Diswviat Adtarnay Plager County District Attomey
P.0. Box 730 F30 Test Main Stedat 10810 Justice Center Drive
Rosesitls, CA 95678

farlpose, CA 95335
A@masindsequnty, arg
V. Friman

o, CA 95340
1B _y_{;;hq-r Liz ,
. Siisany, Distitet Atfomey
2 {60 Tetare Stegat

propti@nlacsr, o,

o B0

bl SRR

Otfice of the California Attorey General
Praposition 65 Entorcsment Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinator
P.O. Box 70550

, CA 9461




SERVICE LIST

T Renogaiis ta z e

¥ ey O Naltay Tha H I = anarab! Cahen
Aamizda Caun =l ¥ he b Cendice Hoaper The Honarable Gragg
1225 Falton szg um, A :;'m'“-;?gg"ev Lasssn Gaunty Olstilat Attorney San Banito Gounly Qlsirict Altarney Tahaima Counly Disliat Altomay

Qakiand, A 94512

220 Sauth Lassen Siree?, Ste 8
Susanvllle, CA 95130

419 dth Strest, Secand Floar
Halllster, CA 35208

d4d Oak Strest, Raom L
Aad Dluff, GA 96080

Marklaavilla, CA 95120

Las Angsles, CA 80012

The erass Drib

Nnmﬁ%ﬁﬂ?wm Atom ’ Ths Henorabie Jacifa Lacay Tha Hararable Michael Ramas The Hanorabls Bric Harylord

270 Laramia Strast, PO BOX 24 53 Angales Gounty Olsilct ARarnay San Bamarding Caunly Olstlct Attamey | Trinily Gounly Oistict Atarnay
4 248 21| Wast Tampla Strest, Suite 1200 303 Wast 3rd Siraat, 6lh Floar P.Q. Bex 70

San Garmardine, CA 92415-0502

Waavardlla, GA 96093

m“;ars Tadd Fiebe

af Cay Dtgtrict At

708 Gaurt 3!::1 e
ez

Tha 2

Al Rrigay
Bulte Coungy lairiet Attormey
25 Gaunty Tenler Orlvs
Oroullle, CA 95355

T Honorabln Bavid Lin

friadera County Olstiiot Atoeray

209 West Yosamite Avanue
.Ch 59887

ui&'l'hﬂ : Bailertan

Marin County Olstslet Attarnay

3501 Civio Cantar Orlvs, Foam 130

San Ratael, CA 94903

The Hanarabls Bennie Qumanis
San Ofsgo Caunty Dlsirlet Atlomey
330 W, Broadway Stresl

| SanDgg CAsziel W

The Hanarable Gearge Sascon

Fan Franclaca Gaunly Disirat Akamey
490 Bryant Siresl, Aoom 322

3an Franclseo, CA 34103

Tha Honosaols Tim Waid

Tulare County District Atomey

221 South Moaney Seulsvard, Am 224
1

Haonarabla Laura Kilsg
Tuglumna Caunly Digirlal Altorney
423 Narth Washington Strast
Sonara, GA 96370

g: Hnrm:?:hra Barbara Yook
meaas Couply Siepiat
281 Mouniain F!::u:a ﬂmdmmw
§i ca
 Tha ahn P
ynes

Colusa County Districy Aftornay

345 Flith Streot

oot W
norabls Mark Paterson

Guatea Costa County Dissrict Aflarney

“Tha Honorsble Thamas Gaoka
Marlposa Gounly Oislijat Altorney
5101 Junas Sireat, P.O. dox 730
2, CA 97338
2 Hangrabla & Eystar
Msndading Gaunty Gigtrict Atarmey
100 Narth Sls,tdggmel‘ P.0. Sox 1000

The Hanarabla Larry Morse 1

The Honarabls Tari Varber Salazar
$an Joaquin Caunty Olsrlct Altorney
222 East Wabar svanus, Roam 202

The Ronotetite Gregory Talten
Vantyra Counly Olsirict Attarney
800 Saulh Victoila Avarue
Vanlu ]

Tha Honerdtfa Dow

Sap Luia Ghigpo Caunty District Aty
1045 Paim Strest, 4h Flaar
S Luls Ohisog, GA 3

[ Tha Honarable Stephen Talfe

Tha Honarsbla Jalf Raisig
Yalo Counly Uisiriel Qramey
301 Seoond Sheal

Wi

36
Tha Hanosabile Patdek MeGrath

3 Liaa Smiltegimp
Frasno Caunte Distslal Astorn ay
2220 Yulavs Siveat, 41000
B Gt 53
Hehwsile wng Stawart
Glann Caunly Dist
PO Fa 1.3{; et Attorney

Willows, CA 95958

add?e Cn 98817
norable Oean Fippo

Motarsy Courly District Atornay
P.Q. Bex 1131

%nu. CA 83902
Honorahfe aillson Haley
Napa Geunty Dislrict Atarney

1127 First Sirget, Sulte C
Napa, CA 94559

70 Wast Heddlng Sireat, West Wing
San Jege, CA 351 12

Meraed Gaunly Distilct At i Yuba Caunly Distriet Attomay
900 yvrar orney San Mateo County Distdet Altomey ba y
= sw&fa 50 W. Waln Streat 400 Caunly Gentar, Third Flaor 215 Fllih Siras!
norablo Dale T4 freed, CA J5a40 y il o1
89 la Jordan Funk : Tha Hanoribis Mk Fausr

al Mage aril narabla Joycs Dudley
A0 m?l ;.Tyggﬁ'f,'f' Attarney adoe County Distifet Atarmay Fanta Bashara Gauaty Disirict Atamey Offlge of tha Glly Attomsy. Los Angalas
Grascant City, Ga 35331 204 3. Court Sirast, Suite 202 1112 Sanks Baroara Sireet 800 Chy Hall East

! Alicas, CA 99101 Sanla Barbara, CA 93101 209 Nah Main Siest
“The Hom  Blorson . Las Ga gne.
& Ograde Misv:f::mm e Hanrslle T Rarital The Fanwablo Jefay Hosen Tha Franciatls James Sanchec
778 Faellic-Sres i 1o Uaunty Qlstrict Attorasy Santa Clara Caunty Dlsiict Avarme Offfes 9l Iha Clly Attosmey, Saeramento
Plags sl P.Q Bex §17 % y 915 | Siyeat, 4th Flaar

u GA 85314

The Honorable Jeff Rosell

Gama Gruz Caunly Dislict Aliomey
701 Qoear Sivaat; Aoom 200
$anta Ciuz, CA 95060

‘The Hanorable Stapften Garltan
Shasta County Tlslidct Altamay
1355 Wast Strast

Radding, CA 85991

Tha Honorabta' Jan Goldsmith

Ofligs ! the Gily Stlorhay, San Diega
1290 Third Avenua, Suite 1620

o, CAS2101

Tha Ranerabile Densis Herrera

Offlae of he Cliy Attomsy, San
Franvlsee

1 Or. Gaslton B. Guadlait Place

iapo, GASMG2

I The Viortoranta Waggh Fieriing
;gmﬂ “gﬂuml{f-;l_ Astoiney
Eumha, CASSSH
o Maderily Htare
Impsiial Seunty Slstilot Ao
940 West Bl Steest, Suife 1:!2
€l Canitva, CA, 92249

Tha Honorsbls Ciliford Newel
Ngvada Gounty Bistriat Attorney
201 Gammergial Streat

(=i g

Tha Hengralile Lawranca 2ilan
Sigma County Cislrict Aornay
100 Comsthausg Square
Doviniayilie, GA 3

Tha Henarabla Tany Rackauckas
Orsnga_ﬁoumy Distict Atorney
401 Givic Center Orlve West
Sania dna, CA 92701

@ Honaradie James Kirk Andrus
Siskiyou County Districl Attormey
P.Q. Bux 485
raka, GA 95097

“The Honarabla Righand Ooyls

Offlee af Ihe Gity Alomey, San Jose

200 East Sapta Clara Strast, 161h Floor
San CA9S1|

Offius ol Cal Alfamey Ganaral
Praposilion 85 Enforcement Aeparting
ATTN: Prag §5 Coardinator

1515 Glay Sireet, Suite 2000

T . : Qe A 2dai 50
o owt”;b;smn;‘f Tho Honuratls A, Sook Owens The Hanaraola Kiishina Abrams
P.0. Orawir b arney Plager County Ofstriat Aflornsy Salano Counly Olstvict Aarney
i i o Tk 10810 Jtlsg;: Cantor Orive, Suite 240 7% Tonas Sirsal, Sulte 4500
B 7 ;
Kam Geunr?}b Sl:::t%:?sn % Honorable Oavld Hofllster The Hanaatle Jl Favitoh
1215 Truxtun Aveng arnsy Plumas' Caunly Dlstiet Atiomay Sanoma CGaunly Dlsiriet Astomay
2 d. Q8 51 520nMa|noi!real, Roum 404 609 Adirinisteation Osive, Roam 212)
: A | Sagla Hosa, gagsgg%
 Hanarabl agundas Ho, o 565 §
iy i g Honorable Miohaal Hasirin The Honaralifé Birglt Fladager
: ‘m%sk%:;‘ﬁf aﬁ';‘::-‘ﬂmw Rivesstde Gouniy Disirlat Attorney Stanistaus Gaunly Distiat Attarney
. lgvrard ;ﬂﬁﬂ Urang‘ Slrzat 232 121h ireet, Suite 300
Theh - - 01 Madesta, CA 95354
v ;:u:;h;eh!:;aar Andarsan The Hanorable Anng Marle Schubert The Hetidrale imanda Hupper
255 Woith o tharmay Sagramento County Ulsirlet Attorney Suiter Gounty' Dlstrict Aorney
il rhus Jtrast 901 @ Straat 453 Secund Streal, Sulle 102
ﬂ_ﬂ 95453 Sagramentg CA 9581 4 Yuba Clty GA 95891




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65); A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Califoria Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessmenit (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
‘Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance an the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Heaith and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/ PE5law72003.htm!
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed py the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001
Thase implementing regulations are available online at:
hitp://oehha.ca.goviprop6s/law/Pe5Regs htmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Propasition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are kKnown
10 cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage 1o

l .

All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unisss
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA welsite
at: http://www.oehha,ca.gov/prop&siaw/index. htm.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must bﬁe “
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: hitp:/Mmww.oehha.ca.goviprop85/prop65 _listNewlistnimi

Onty those chemicals that ars on the list are ragulated under Propesition 65. .
Businesses that produce, use release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicais must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonabie warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“*knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
Sxposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below,

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or anto fand where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this rsquirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www,oehha,cagov/pmp(%S/taw/éﬂdex.htmi) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which ars the following:

Grace Period. Praposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply

ioa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water ufilities. All agencies of the federaf, .state
or local government, as welf as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employses. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Expoesures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemic,als' thgt are ||Ste§§red '
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a wamning is not requ ievel
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at aht ?:
that poses "no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to resu ;
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed_ over a ?{’Oﬂ-yea
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations (dentify specific “No Significant Risk Le\(t&:'ef :’om
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: _
http:/Awww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htmi for a list of NSRLs, and Sectzo‘ﬂ 122701
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive sifect at ?,'9@@ tawgs the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxacaiz;,t;
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate thav eln
exposure will produce no observable effect even at 1 ,GO0 times the level in quefflfm-
other words, the level of exposure must de below the “no observable effect level

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Aliowablquose evel | for
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http:z’!www.eehha,ca.gov/pfopﬁb@emsm‘s At N
alist of MADLS, and Section 25801 st seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are Calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Qecurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures o
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.¢., that do not result from an.y known huma::re
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the @"PO_S’“%)Z )
sxempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a c.ontamsnaij\
Must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of 2@@ flisted c;éh?mﬂclaﬂk
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from d‘SChff, ges Mo i \ngt
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a s&gnn‘ac:an? amoun
of the listed chemical has not, does nat, or will ot pass into or probably pass Inio ?
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all a‘cﬁer applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders, A "significant amogntv ;mearg gi!y o
detectable amount, gxcept an amount that would meet the "no significant risk le\/@” 0
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect .
ievel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

"

A
? See Section 25501(a)(4),



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Altorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may ais_o be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and cutyA
atiorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adeguate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. Tﬁe
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted abave initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in viclation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up ta
$2,500 per day for each violation. in addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if theA t
alleged violator meets specific conditions, For the fallowing types of expasures, the Ac
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

*  An exposure 10 alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

®*  An exposuretoa Proposition 65 listed chemical in a‘food' or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for

immediate cansumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was

not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to' render the food o
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination,

®  An exposurs to environmental tobacco smoks caused by entry of personsléother
than employses) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where

smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

® An expesure tolisted chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposur‘el
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily

intended for parking non-commercial vehicies.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of' the exposures ;
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice 0
special compliance procedure and proaf of compliance farm.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compltance formis
Included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http://oehha.ca -goviprop85/law/p65law72003.him.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov,

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Referen cef: ?eét;cc);;s
252495 25249 8, 252497, 252499, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety -



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedurs and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Propasition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
eXposures if the allaged violator meats spacific conditions. These exposures are:

® An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law,

® Anexposure to g Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for 4
mmediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
notintentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbictogical contamination,

» AN exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
SMaking is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposufe
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
itended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged vilator for these exposures, or
recoverin a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done af of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

*  Corrected the alleged violation:

*  Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 {subject to change in 2019 and savery five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



> Notifled the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violation ar'xsmgffrom
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satas?act?oﬂ 0
these conditions doss not prevent the Attorney General, a distric?: aitomey, a c:st\,/*t i
atiorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any fuli-tu_ne city prosecu l(i) i
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator,

When a private party sends a natice of alleged violation that alleges one RIS Bl
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special compliance
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged violator as
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

i
Date: Page

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

*NAL MRAD

""" AL, GOMP :
PROOF OF C IANC

You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any lsgai proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

{1) You have actyally taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

(2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, e
aceurately compieted by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving

o) T oy at the
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from y o
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this no ;c% )
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance ?@rna violat
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

ART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure {o; (check one)




—_Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alieged violator's pramises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

—__A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive Itoxic‘rty. in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged viclator's premises for |mme‘d|atey !
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not.mten‘:u:nad y
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of fao Orid
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avo
micrabiological contamination

—Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than empilgiz&:t)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is perm
any location on the premises,

___Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or rg;_}roductive toxicity itn jl@'?ﬁe
exhaust, to the extent the 8xposure occurs inside a facility owned or operatec by
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

MPORTANT NOTES:

(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §252496 if
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o . .

{2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a C{Lyrt‘ .
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to .have S thee
from filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that in any such action, !
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time

2
Data: Page

Nams of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

Certification of Complianc - ol i
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in vcomphgﬂ:: Vi?g;
Califormia Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violatio: listed 800 o
must complets and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address s

above, postmarked within 14 d 8 of aiving this nofice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil pegla;n{E 01:3 i%io
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):




L] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the faw,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its
placement on my premises:

[ ] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises; OR "

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo it, are true, complete, and
carrect to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. { have
carsfully read the instructions to complete this form. { understand that if | make a fal;e
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penatties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposttion 65).

Signature of alleged violator or autharized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS. ..
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-8900 or via e-mail at
PGSPublic.Comments@oehha'ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
252495, 25249 6 26249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



